Maine law.
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PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1991 

§763. Advisory committee 

There is established the Hancock County Budget 
Advisory Committee as provided in this section. 

1. Municipal officers; election; tenD. The munici­
pal officers from each county commissioner district shall 
choose the budget advisory committee members by the 
following procedure. 

A. Before September 15th of every year, the 
county commissioners shall notify all municipal of­
ficers in the county to caucus by county cbmmis­
sioner districts at a specified date, time and place 
for the purpose of electing at least one municipal 
officer from each district as a member of the bud­
get advisory committee except, in 1992, at least 3 
municipal officers must be selected from each dis­
trict. The county commissioner shall serve as non­
voting moderator for that district caucus. Nomi­
nations must be received from the floor. The nomi­
nee receiving the most votes is approved as a bud­
get advisory committee member except, in 1992, 
each caucus shall elect 3 members. The names of 
those elected by the caucus must be recorded and 
forwarded to the county commissioners. 

B. Budget advisory committee members serve 
3-year terms except, in 1992, one member from 
each district must be elected for a one-year 
term, one member for a 2-year term and one 
member for a 3-year term. If a budget advis­
ory committee member ceases to be a munici­
pal officer during the term of membership, that 
committee member vacates membership and the 
next district caucus shall elect a qualified mu­
nicipal officer to serve for the remainder of the 
unexpired term. 

2. Legislative member. The Hancock County leg­
islative delegation shall annually select one member of 
the delegation who resides in Hancock County to serve 
on the budget advisory committee. 

3. Chair. The budget advisory committee shall 
annually select one of its members to chair the commit­
tee. 

§764. Public hearing 

The Hancock County commissioners shall hold one 
or more public hearings on the budget estimate before 
October 1st and an informational meeting, in conjunc­
tion with the budget advisory committee, with the 
Hancock County legislative delegation before December 
1st. 

§765. Budget estimate; submission to advisory commit­
tee 

The Hancock County commissioners shall submit 
a budget estimate to the budget advisory committee no 
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later than October 1st for the coming year. The budget 
advisory committee shall review the budget estimate and 
make recommendations to the commissioners before No­
vember 15th. The county commissioners shall act on the 
budget in a timely fashion and, in any event, not later 
than December 15th of the budget year. 

§766. Final budget estimates; filing 

A copy of the final budget estimates must be filed, 
on forms approved by the Department of Audit, with 
the State Auditor, who shall retain them for 3 years. 

Sec. 2. 30·A MRSA §797, as enacted by PL 
1989, c. 718, is repealed. 

Sec. 3. Costs not funded. Notwithstanding the 
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3D-A, section 5684, any 
requirements of this Act that result in additional costs to 
local or county government are not state mandates sub­
ject to that section and the State is not required to fund 
those costs. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 750 

H.P.ISOI· L.D. 2113 

An Act to Clarify and Improve the Regulation of 
Home Food Service Plans 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. 9·A MRSA §3-S02, sub·§§1·A and 6 
are enacted to read: 

l·A. In addition to any other right to avoid a 
contract or sale, the first-time buyer of a home solicita­
tion sale of a home food service plan has the right prior 
to delivery of the food or nonfood items to cancel the 
sale until midnight of the 10th day after the date on 
which the buyer signs an agreement or offer to purchase 
that complies with this Part. 

6. If the agreement or offer to purchase requires 
the seller to deliver a home food service plan, the seller 
shall allow the first-time buyer of a home food service 
plan to cancel the plan, without charge, at the time of 
delivery of the food or nonfood items. 
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Sec. 2. 9·A MRSA §3·S03.A, as enacted by PL 
1991, c. 239, §1, is repealed. 

Sec. 3. 32 MRS A §4662.A, as enacted by PL 
1991, c. 239, §2, is repealed. 

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA §4664, as enacted by PL 1969, 
c. 395, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph 
to read: 
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In addition to any other right to avoid a contract 
or sale, the first-time buyer of a home food service plan 
has the right prior to delivery of the food or nonfood 
items to avoid the contract or sale until midnight of the 
10th day after the date on which the buyer signs a con­
tract subject to this sUbchapter. If the contract requires 
the seller to deliver a home food service plan, the seller 
shall allow the first-time buyer of a home food service 
plan to avoid the contract or sale subject to this 
subchapter, without charge, at the time of delivery of the 
food or nonfood items. 

Sec. 5. 32 MRS A §4681, sub-§3, as amended 
by PL 1991, c. 239, §3, is further amended to read: 

3. Merchandise. "Merchandise" includes any ob­
jects, wares, goods, promises, commodities, intangibles, 
services or other things of value but does not include 
food, exeel't reed seld b:y direetl:y eentaeting the een 
StlmeI in the eenstlmer's Iesidenee or technical or voca­
tional schools located outside of the State that are regis­
tered pursuant to Title 20-A, section 9501. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 751 

H.P. 1541- L.D. 2174 

An Act to Protect School Students from 
Potential Harm 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA §1312-D, sub-§12 is enacted 
to read: 

U. Suspension or revocation of school bus opera­
tor endorsement. The Secretary of State shall: 

A. Permanently revoke the school bus operator 
endorsement of any person convicted for a viola­
tion of section 1312-B who operated a school or 
private school activity bus during the commission 
of the offense; 

B. Suspend for a period of at least 3 years the 
school bus operator endorsement of any person 
convicted for a first violation of section 1312-B. 
The person whose school bus operator endorse­
ment has been suspended for a first violation of 
section 1312-B may petition the Secretary of State 
to restore the endorsement after one year of the 
suspension has been completed. The petition must 
include a recommendation from the school super­
intendent that the endorsement be restored. The 
Secretary of State may grant the petition with any 
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conditions, restrictions or terms determined to be 
in the interest of highway safety; or 

C. Suspend for a period of at least 6 years the 
school bus operator endorsement of any person 
convicted of a 2nd or subsequent violation of sec­
tion 1312-B within a 6-year period as defined by 
section 1312-B, subsection 2, paragraphs F and G. 

This subsection applies to offenses that occur after the 
effective date of this subsection. 

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA §2013, sub-§3 is enacted to 
read: 

3. Current endorsement holders. The Secretary 
of State shall suspend or revoke a school operator's en­
dorsement as provided in section 1312-D, subsection 12. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 752 

S.P. 833 - L.D. 2137 

An Act to Amend the Definition of Ambulatory 
Surgical Facilities 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1812-E, as enacted by PL 
1989, c. 572, §2, is amended to read: 

§18U-E. Ambulatory surgical facility 

1. Definition. As used in this chapter, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, "ambulatory surgical facil­
ity" has the same meaning as in seetion 383 means a 
facility with a primary purpose of providing elective sur­
gical care to a patient who is admitted to and discharged 
from the facility within the same day. In order to meet 
this primary purpose, a facility must at least administer 
anesthetic agents, maintain a sterile environment in a 
surgical suite and charge a facility fee separate from the 
professional fee. "Ambulatory surgical facility" does not 
include: 

A. A facility that is licensed as part of a hospital; 

B. A facility that provides services or accommo­
dations for patients who stay overnight; 
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C. A facility existing for the primary purpose of 
performing terminations of pregnancies; or 

D. The private office of a physician or dentist in 
individual or group practice, unless that facility or 


